LEGISLATIVE BILL 774

Approved by the Acting Governor April 3, 1987

Introduced by Government, Military & Veterans Affairs Committee, Rupp, 22, Chairperson; Baack, 47; Higgins, 9; Coordsen, 32; Dierks, 40; Smith, 33; Withem, 14; Remmers, 1

AN ACT relating to daylight time; to amend sections 49-1301 and 49-1302, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943; to change provisions relating to standard and daylight time for the state; to eliminate a restriction on daylight time; to repeal the original sections, and also section 49-1303, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943; and to declare an emergency.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 49-1301, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

49-1301. The standard time of the State of Nebraska shall be the time established by the Emergency Daylight Saving Time Energy Conservation Act of 1973 (P-b-93-182) until such act expires or is repealed; and upon such expiration or repeal; standard time for the State of Nebraska shall be the time established by the Uniform Time Act of 1966 in both the Central and Rocky Mountain time zones.

Sec. 2. That section 49-1302, Reissue Revised of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

49-1302. In the event of the repeal or expiration of the Emergency Baylight Saving Time Energy Conservation Act of 1973, daylight time Daylight time for the State of Nebraska shall be in effect from the last first Sunday in April until the last Sunday in October of each year at such clock time as is prescribed in the Uniform Time Act of 1966.

Sec. 3. That original sections 49-1301 and

Sec. 3. That original sections 49-1301 and 49-1302, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, and also section 49-1303, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, are repealed.

Sec. 4. Since an emergency exists, this act shall be in full force and take effect, from and after its passage and approval, according to law.